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RAJYA SABHA

‘Tuesday, the 28th March, 1967/the Tth '
Chaitra, 1889 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the «wlock, Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MEMBER SWORN

Shri V. V. Ramaswamy (Madras)

‘ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Usk or IAF PLANE By P. M.

*117. SHRI A. D. MANI: 5
SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE:
SHRI G. MURAHARI,

Wil] the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of times the Prime Minister used the IAF aircraft for the purpose of her election campaign and what was the total mileage covered;
and

(b) what payment has been made by the Prime Minister to the IAF on this account?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE '
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Eighteen flights were undertaken by the IAF aircraft for the journeys of the Prime Minister in connection with her Election campaign, and the total «distance flown was 22,674 miles.

(b) The airlift charges recoverable from the Prime Minister and her party amount to Rs. 28084.18. A bill for this amount has been sent to the Prime Minister and Members of her party. Payment from the Prime Minister has already been received.

tThe question was actually asked
:on the floor of the House by Shri A, D.
Mani, |
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SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, may I know on what basig these charges are collected, on the basis of charges per hour of flying on the basis of the distance covered?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Generally, Sir, if the flight is undertaken between two points upon which there iy a commercial flight, then the commercial charges are the basis for sending the bill. Otherwise there is a rate per mile and it is on that basis that the charges are levied.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Since the Prime Minister used the I.A.F, aircraft during her election campaign, may I ask the Minister whether she considers making the same facility available to members of other political parties, if they pay the charges of the LAF. flights? .

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: The facility which s available to the

Prime Minister is not available to other political leaders, even of the Party of the Prime Minister. This is a special privilege that is available to the Prime Minister who, being the Head of Government, is entitled to security arrangements, and for all these reasons that is a special facility which is available to the Prime Minister; it is not available to volitical leaders either of the party that might be in power or of the Opposition parties.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The Hon.
Minister stated that facilities were available to Shrimati Indira Gandhi as the Prime Minister of the country, but she was campaigning as the Congress leader and for the Congress Party in a non-official capacity. Now we are told that the aeroplanes were provided for security reasons. Do 1 understand that some foreign planes were flying in the air or some such thing? We wan understand security whepn she addresses a meeting, but these air flights were meant to facilitate her travel with speed to different parts of the country so that she could -
cover. many places in one or two days compared to the leaders of other political parties doing the same thing in two weeks’ time. Now is it not considered unfair as against the Opposition parties that such facilities should be offered? If the LAF. could be made available to the Congress Party for its election campaign, why did the Government not make a declaration to the effect that the same facilities woulq be extended to other political parties, provided the charges were paid in the same way the Congress Party would be paying?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, the Prime Minister is the Head of the Government and as such whether the Prime Minister goes for any political work or private work, it is the duty of the Government of the day to ensure the personal security of the Prime Minister. This is the normal practice that has been followed all these years—a sound practice—anud I do not see any unfairness in relation to other political parties.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: Will the hon., Minister be pleased to state what is the convention or the tradition in regard to such matters in countries like England, the United States and specially in the U.S.S.R.?
It the information is not available with him straightway,k will he promise tn give us that information at some appropriate moment?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, I have no information on these points.
I think that js for the Externa] Affairs }Ministry to collect the information in relation to those countries.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: Sir, a question has been asked and an answer has been given. If this House knows that in other countrieg like the , countries I have mentioned the tradition is of the kind he has mentioned about the Prime Minister of India, this House will gladly accept the ‘
same conventiion for this country. It is his duty to collect that informa- |
tion instead of asking us to address l the question o the External Affairs
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Ministry, having answered the guestion up to this point.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, after all the Government is one. I was-
only suggesting that my channel would also be the External Affairs Ministry for collecting that information.
I shall certainly have no difficulty in placing that information here once 1 have got that information.

&t M3 qgugfy : § a7 9g
THEAAT T gl g, #41% 377€ ¥ 7019
HalY a1 fAit 1T & oy qorswEE-
for s & 1 gt wmy g g T
S 2 f5 s o fow g |
SHTHET &, I TG F7 g AT ABT SHI-
HET TA & | ATHT FEY G AT HOA
AT TR & faamy A A FTH
FIE I FAT T gOqT CRFTHATT fwar g, Qargfaar Y gam &

SHRI AKBAR AL1 KHAN: How do you say that?

SHRI G. MURAHARI:
with full

I say that
responsibility because I know it. If you do not know it, it is ignorance. That 1is a1l I can say.
When you talk of democracy here, you must know what are the democratic practices in this world.

M & sraan g f gfaan d it v gw
g 1 9 @ g2 8, 5 fgegew
¥ orer fear o @ & waTe Wl a1 T I3 @A §, I AT T TAFAA
AT T E AL ATT a1 I AT

_ HAE 8, SEFT TEWE AT §

TaamA & fo T fas quiEy &
72t afew fea wavew #1 faam it g, sawr 1 gwmra fwar AT 3
QFAT § | e BY UF BT TAFAT BT
T FE J@r §, AV H JTAAT ATEAX
&L E fF W o v oo fee
TRy ITAITAS gl &, 99 fF u®
qref Y T G gt FT AT FE
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¥ fay awrd fawma 1 583w w3y Faitag s frm a7 22 gaTR Hi
28 BT ®94 § I 0F A FTnF
A F I 9T |

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Taxi rate
Sir.

st e magfe: e 1 w9
zg T 9T AEr faedr | @Y 3g 3@ u%
ST #dl w1 faay At @ g fawns, M gad Nfafers aéts #1 ag gfaar
Y A FAT | gg "Hw q6aT ol
fF AT F1E gF & grovar fx oAt ft fifaferar ardis fergeara & &, ot
F W A" g, ST%! WL Uo UFo &
fawtT oF UF FT F fo¥ 1A Hi} aw
# qumal g f§ WY gz &47 gemmd gAT | ad! FATA maa< fa A E
srAAT =g F frw awe g @ fa o1 fergrarT d AT verwa T 2, 98
WY TS R TOHT gUT o {5 a1y qret &1 ag giaar faar &

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it has been more of a speech rather than a question, but 1 will attempt to answer very briefly some of the points raised by the hon.
Member. One point stated by the hon.
Member is that in our country the Prime Minister continues to be the Prime Minister at the time of election.
Now this is a matter which has been mentioned here before also, i.e., according to the Constitution there must be a Government which controlg the affairs of the country, and the continuance of the Prime Ministey does not mean that there is any unfairness to any other party, I strongly requdi-
ate the allegation which was made by the hon. Member that the machinery of the Government ig usedq for election purposes.

Then, Sir, the other point that was staled by him was that the election has not been free angd fair, The very complexion of the varioys La-
gislatures, I think, is the greatest proof of the fairness of elections; in several States we have got non-Congress Governments. Most of the hon.
Members opposite probably do not have to face direct elections, but those of us who go to the electorate and face the elections, we know how fair we are. The allegation that Government machinery was used is an allegation which is entirely baseless,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chatterjee.

=t e qoghk : wamtT agiay,
I gk FIT 0T froemawa faar

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chatterjee st M Aqugl: & a1 wg F
ag Tsq T F1 @ fwar s

st garafa - o=t T1q §

w1 M qeEft: gw 99 v
TN | £ & fag Fa1T &, Afww
# agy =ngar fw S sy w4 w9y TIr
# §3 FT 917 AAT 92 T AT 2,
ITHY qTET & o a8 F2 B ¥ ez
T B FT TGN AGH & | gW
ITZFE TONT BF FLAT FTE & |

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: As to the way such flights have been charged, it is in accordance with the instructions that have been issued, namely, that in the case of such airlifts the rate at which it is charged, as I have indicated, is either the commercial rate per passenger, or a certain amount per mile. Now I have already said that this faeility is not available to the leader of the political party—because the President of the Congress Party does not enjoy it—
but it is available to the Prime Minister by virtue of the office of Prime Minister whose person has to be protected and Government work has also to be carried on. So these facilities are absolutely essential for {he Prime Minister to discharge the responsibility as Prime Minister, and it is the duty of the State also to look to the security of the person of the Prime
Minister.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Will the hon, Minister inform us whether the expenses incurred by the Prime Minister in her election campaign on flights by LAF. aircraft have been entered in the return of election expenses? That is my first question. My second question is that as far as Rule 80 of the Conduct of Election Ruleg is concerned, a person who seeks election from a parliamentary const:fu. ency cannot spend more than Rs. 25,000 but jt appears that the sums spent by the Prime Minister hve been to the tune of Rs. 28,000. Now how can this be recnnciled with the return of election expenses? If the hon. Minisier says that all this amount wag not spent on her own election campaign but on the election campaign of the party members as well, will the hon, Minister split up this figure and say what part of it was spent by her for trave] in her own constituency? That is the second question. Then the third Jguestion which I shal] ask of the hon.
Minister .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chatterjee you are in the habit of putting tuo many questions in one question. Please restrict yourself.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Then
1 shall ask another question with yvour permission after he answers these two questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not know i{ there are others wanting to put questiong on this subject but you cannot take all the time. Now you have put the question. If there is ume, i°
I see there are not many people wanting to pul questions, I wil} ask vou again.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: I have put part; (a) and (b) of tne gquos-
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tion. Let me now put part (c) of the qucstion and finish with it.

.MR. CHAIRMAN: I really do not like thig sort of gattitude.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Only clause (c) of my question remains Sir, The hon, Minister has said just now that such facilities are available to the Prime Minister. Can he point out any rules or any provisions in the legislation relating to parliamentary elections that the Prime Minister is specially entitled to such facilities as flights by I.A.F. aircraft, and not other party leaders, or not other party members who have also to go on election campaigns? These are the three aspects of the same question number one, which he will please answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
no fourth.

I hope there is

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, the legalistic approach which has been introduced by the hoa. Member in framing the question really is a matter which is not for Parliament. Now I would like to make it clear that these tours for purposes of electinneering were in the interests of the Congress Party of which she is the leader and therefore, this has nothing to do with her own election expenses. Now I do not know what is the return that she submitted. It is a public document and if the hon. Member or any other person is interesteq they can get cobpies of the returns that are filed by anyone out of us for this election Copieg are available and anybody can get the copies and have 5 look at them.

Now tihis covers the first two questions. The other question is about the ruleg or legislation. There is no legislation on this point, but tha Prime Minister, being the head of the Government, is head of the Defence
| Ministry also, and the Defence Minis-
| try has issued
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SHRI BHUFESH GUPTA: Wil the Deputy Frime Minister now get a helicopter?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Anyone can get a helicopter, Even I can get; any other Minister can get a helicopter. Now Government have issued clear instructions on this point 1n consultation with the Finance Ministry, and this is a well-established practice that has been prevailing all the time during the first three elections, from Prime Minister Nehru's time. There is no new practice that has been now introduced. There are no new instructions that have been issued. These are the existing instructions that have always been therc.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH:
immoral practice.

An

SHRI A P. CHATTERJEE: The hon.
Minister has not answered that part of the question which asked whether he will split the figure of Rs, 28,000 which she spent upon her own election campaign. He has not answered that.

MR. CifA)EMAN: Will you please sit down, Mr, Chatterjee? I am sa-
tisficd w:ln the answer.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: You will kindly ascertain it, Sir.

St TAHAATLAY ¢ FJT LRI FAMTIAT fe iyt fega Fg® widy & AT
FAE T & FIF-HIT AT IT FATE
eI # YAY ¥ MT qAT qA0C F
FA Y ? AT FE ARATA W ST G ?
¥ gAY |ATT & FAT GFT A
3@ a1y 1 AT & o qaa Ao
qref, 97 a9 T gEA TEF F /@ A
zq q¥ Faaer yrafa &1 o f5 «fmey zfr A Ty {Interruption )
TT g g uFANT A% | A qre} fowe
H 3\ ag S GTHIT F AT AR
Fra< famar ¥, oy o 781 A faar
£ &, svady s Ag® ey | Gl

|

[ 28 MAR. 1967 ]

to Questions 862

g at 9t femifas §, o wiedw FAATE ATHITE, F 700X fegey ferad g #iT 7@ wrem ¥ gm W forg 22 % |

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: On a point of miormation, Mr. Chairman.
How can it be ‘Indira Nehru Gandhi’?
Either it is ‘Nehru’ or it is ‘Gandhi’
How can it be ‘Nehru Gandhi’?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let him put his question. &

S5t qeARAw ¢ 7 ¥ qaT
ag ¢ f& #a7 I & 37 41 Fv
srAETy & 5 qma F s s S gw
fafswer g % Sl ¥ qEwfE Faw faar =T TyTA IFT 97 T3, ToA
FHYNT F 7 98 A FY, fF o mAT
3feT AgE At & 9t o W
agaaT & fawei &1 zemme fear
AT @R, S¥ U AT HIT 994 9
ATHAT AT GET FT FATT T4
FI A G o @R, Formdr g foerar, srooifedl @aY ¥ 93 @@

5 1]
21

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir,
I cannot give any information about the other leaders that might have accompanied the Prime Minister during these various flights. There were a very largewaumber of flights and I cannot give information as to which other Congress leader accompanied her on any individual visit. I wouid however like to make one point absolutely clear, that if any other non-official travelled with her, then the expenses of that other person have also been paid.

SHRI G. MURAHARI:
not the Prime Ministers.

They are

sl TRATIET : FIHAT AEH
T3 g ST% 4@1d, TN ARF T4
ITH AT |
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: And the other question is whether any officers also accompanied her, Obviously officers like the security officers or the Private Secretary or other members of the staff would be there because the Prime Minister is supposed to look after the governmental work also and the line of communication between, the headquarters and the Prime Minister should remain open so that any information that is intended to be passed to the Prime Minister could be passed or any dnstructions that are to be taken could be taken.
So this facility should be there.

The other thing is whether some leaders objected to the use of this facility, I cannot say if others objected, but if they had objected that objection was absolutely invalid. I have taken the stand that this facility should be available to the Prime Minister and it is in the interest of the country that the Head of the Government should be provided with necessary facilities of this type.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next
Mr. M. P. Bhargava,

question,

*Y TEAEAW ¢
fadee §

STTHA, TF A3

MR, CHAIRMAN: That will do.
We have taken twenty minutes on this question.

ot TR SR, THE AT
st st g aid agr a7 fagara
& A1 & STy i R IA%F ary A
FIT HTEHT T |

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have passed on to the next question, Mr. Bhargava.

st THATAY ¢ TH G99 9T I
g Trfgy

Wt MF AeEft: =@ v oy
92 WY @RE AW arfEr
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SHRI S, S. MARISWAMY: Sir, I am very sorry to submit that this side of the House has not at all been seen. We have beep trying to catch your eye several times but I have not succeeded. I have been denied an opportunity to put a question though I have been trying all the time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have seen all sides and I have taken twenty minutes over this question.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: I have been trying for the last ten minutes,
Sir.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN:
complaint is that 'only that being heard.

SHRI S, S. MARISWAMY: This is a very important question concerning the matter of having free and fair elections.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid I will very soon have to devise some television method so that everybody could be satisfied.

*118, [Transferred to the 3rd April,
1967.1

PUBLICATION OF BOOKS ETC. BY DEFENCE
PERSONNEL

*119, SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:{
SHRI A. P, CHATTERJEE:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any set rules governing the publication of any facts known to Defence personnel during their term of office or aftfer their retirement;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of Defence Personnel who sought permission for such publications during the last five years?

Our
side is

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Under the existing rules, serving personnel are required to obtain prior

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri M.P.
Bhargava.

